Data were extracted around the following outcomes:
impact of COVID-19 on family planning services, impact COVID-19 on maternal and
health services, and impact of COVID-19 on sexual behavior.

3. Results
3.1. Screening Results

After the database search, this scoping review found two hundred and eighty-nine
(289) eligible studies from a total of 1575 articles after title screening and removing du-
plicates. A total of 47 articles were also excluded following the abstract and 225 after
full article screening. Hence, 17 articles were included for analysis. Results of the article